
 

 

 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on MONDAY 27 
MARCH 2023 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 17 March 2023 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Non-Committee Members and members of the public are welcome to 
attend the meeting or participate in the meeting virtually, in line with the 
Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate either in person or virtually 
via Microsoft Teams please contact Democratic Services. The meeting can 
also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtube.com/live/BUAEPI2nlR4?feature=share 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/BUAEPI2nlR4?feature=share
https://youtube.com/live/BUAEPI2nlR4?feature=share


 

 

The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee aims to 
focus on: 
 
• The promotion of public 
health and patient care 

 
• The needs and interests of 
Wokingham Borough 

 
• The performance of local 
NHS Trusts 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Adrian Mather (Chair) Beth Rowland (Vice-Chair) Andy Croy 
Phil Cunnington Rebecca Margetts Alistair Neal 
Jackie Rance Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Alison Swaddle 

 
Substitutes 

Sam Akhtar David Cornish Michael Firmager 
Jim Frewin Chris Johnson Pauline Jorgensen 
Morag Malvern Andrew Mickleburgh Shahid Younis 

 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
44.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 
    
45.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting 
held on 17 January 2023 and the Meeting held on 25 
January 2023.  

5 - 20 

 
    
46.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

 
    
47.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
  
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
  
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
  
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

 
    
48.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

 
    
49.   None Specific NHS CONTINUING HEALLTHCARE 

To receive an update on NHS Continuing Healthcare. 
To 

Follow  
   

 
 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

50.   None Specific ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME 
To receive an update on the Adult Social Care 
Transformation programme. 

To 
Follow 

 
    
51.   None Specific HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH 

To receive an update on the work of Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough. 

21 - 22 

 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2023 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.35 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Beth Rowland (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Andy Croy, Rebecca Margetts, 
Alistair Neal, Jackie Rance, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Pauline Jorgensen (substituting 
Alison Swaddle) and Morag Malvern (substituting Adrian Mather) 
 
Others Present 
David Hare 
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton, Healthwatch Wokingham 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Susan Whiting, Director of Integration & Delegation of Direct Commissioning, BOB ICB 
Hugh O’Keeffe, Senior Commissioning Manager, Dental NHS England 
David Chapman, System Clinical Lead for Pharmacy Optometry & Dental Services 
Nilesh Patel, Chair Thames Valley Local Dental Network 
 
33. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Adrian Mather and Alison Swaddle. 
 
34. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received. 
  
 
35. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
  
 
36. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
37. NHS DENTAL SERVICES IN WOKINGHAM  
The Committee received an update on NHS Dental Services in Wokingham from Hugh 
O’Keeffe, Senior Commissioning Manager, Dental NHS England (BOB & Frimley, Susan 
Whiting, Director of Integration & Delegation of Direct Commissioning, BOB ICB, David 
Chapman, System Clinical Lead for Pharmacy Optometry & Dental Services, and Nilesh 
Patel, Chair-Thames Valley Local Dental Network. 
  
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  

       On 1 July 2022 the programme of delegation of direct commissioned services took 
place and the ICB had assumed responsibility for community pharmacy, optometry 
and dental services.  The ICB was working closely with NHS England, with a focus 
on identifying local solutions to issues such as access to services. 

       Members were informed that local commissioning of NHS dental services had 
begun in 2006, starting with the Primary Care Trusts.  The Primary Care Trusts had 
brought in the new dental contracts in 2006, introducing cash limited budgets for 
dental services. 

       Dental public health services were commissioned by the PCT until 2013 when it 
t
[...]
san 
Whiting referred to the Additional Access service which could inform people of the 
nearest practice that was accepting new patients.  It was accepted that people 
might have to travel some distance. 

       A Member commented that the Council provided new resident packs and suggested 
that information regarding local dental services be included in this.  

       The Committee questioned what impact any additional funding would create and 
whether there was sufficient workforce to cover additional treatments.  They went 
on to ask for a view on how dental services were functioning in general.  Nilesh 
Patel responded that it was becoming harder and harder to operate in the NHS 
service.  Fees were increasing but under inflation, which made operating services 
effectively, more difficult.  Many dentists then chose to leave the NHS service and 
those who remained were under increasing pressure.  If further funding was 
available, it would be helpful but not necessarily address all problems.   

       Members questioned whether there were lots of people leaving the service and if 
there were sufficient number of people joining.  Nilesh Patel commented that there 
was a difference of views.  Some parts of the profession believed that an insufficient 
number of dentists were qualifying, whilst others felt that there were 
sufficient.  However, NHS work was becoming less attractive and those undertaking 
private work tended to see fewer patients.   

       Nilesh Patel encouraged Members to continue to put pressure on commissioners 
and providers to ensure sufficient services for residents. 

       The Committee were of the view that a further update should be sought in 6 months’ 
time. 

  
RESOLVED: That  
  

1)    the presentation be noted and that Hugh O’Keeffe, Susan Whiting, Nilesh Patel, and 
David Chapman, be thanked for their presentation. 

  
  

10



 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2023 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Adrian Mather (Chair), Andy Croy, Phil Cunnington, Rebecca Margetts, 
Jackie Rance, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Alison Swaddle and Morag Malvern 
(substituting Alistair Neal) 
 
Others Present 
Sarah Deason, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Sarah Webster, ICB Executive Place Director, Berkshire West 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Wesley Hedger, Assistant Director People Commissioning 
Ingrid Slade, Assistant Director of Population Health, Integration and Partnerships 
 
38. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Alistair Neal. 
  
Beth Rowland attended the meeting online. 
 
39. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
40. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Morag Malvern submitted a Personal Interest in Item 46 Adult Social Care Key 
Performance Indicators on the grounds that her son received Adult Social Care. 
 
41. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
  
42. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
  
43. NHS CONTINUING HEALTHCARE (CHC)  
Sarah Webster, ICB Executive Place Director, Berkshire Wets, provided an update on 
Continuing Healthcare (CHC).  She focused on the Transformation Programme All Age 
NHS Continuing Healthcare which was taking place across BOB, local work in Berkshire 
West to address particular areas, and joint funding arrangements. 
  
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  

       The ICB was formed in July 2022 through the merger of the three CCGs in the BOB 
area.  The ICB had wanted to quickly progress the transformation programme 
around CHC.  

       The aims of the Transformation Programme were as follows – 
  Ensure that assessments occurred at the right time and place, meeting all 

national
[...]
le 
commissioning team arrangement in place currently, although this was being 
reviewed. 

       Members asked what was being done to make improvements in the Berkshire West 
area.  Sarah Webster referred to the findings of the LGA Peer Review, which 
related predominantly to relationships between health and social care, and also 
highlighted a level of discrepancy in the level of provision of CHC per 50,000 
population in comparison to other areas.  Berkshire West had a lower level of 
provision, and it was being determined if the appropriate level of CHC was being 
provided, and if not how to improve on this. 

       Members questioned how far away the current position was from best practice.  
Sarah Webster indicated that she could not comment on the specific findings of the 
review whilst it was in progress.  There was a lot of good practice in place but more 
consistency was required.  She would be able to provide more specific detail once 
the review had concluded.   

       A Member went on to ask what was currently being done well in Berkshire West.  
Sarah Webster responded that there was a good level of knowledge amongst the 
team.  However, capacity, working relations and trust could be improved.  

       It was noted that a number of the target dates within the Transformation Programme 
were March 2023.  A Member questioned how the ICB would report back to the 
Committee and demonstrate the progress made.  Sarah Webster indicated that she 
would be happy to come back to a future meeting. 

       Members sought clarification on relationships between the ICB and local authorities 
and questioned whether there were issues because the ICB was new, and trust 
took time to develop.  Sarah Webster responded that there were criteria to meet to 
decide if an individual was funded by health or not.  There had been some difficult 
discussions around which organisation should be funding care, which could create 
difficulties in relationships.  The work being u
[...]
this version had not been completed and had not been signed 
off because it had not had an all age approach.  It had taken some time to get to the 
current position, for a number of reasons, such as resourcing.  During the pandemic 
many staff had been diverted to help respond to Covid.  Now that a permanent 
officer was in place, he expected that progress would be made in a timely fashion.  

       The Committee questioned how engagement would be carried out with those with 
autism, and how these people were identified.  Wesley Hedger indicated that the 
Autism Alliance would be used to engage individuals who were accessing services 
through the voluntary sector.  Use would also be made of the Social Care Futures 
programme.  A key part of the Strategy would be to build on what had been done 
before. 

       In response to a Member question as to whether individuals’ views had been sought 
in addition to groups that supported those with autism, and if use had been made of 
the Council’s Communications Team, Wesley Hedger indicated that some 
engagement had been carried out.  He agreed to provide information as to the 
number of people who had been engaged with regarding the Strategy process.  

       Members queried if schools would be part of the engagement process and 
emphasised the importance of their involvement in the process, given the impact 
that supporting children with additional needs had on schools.  Wesley Hedger 
confirmed that they would, as would SEND Voices Wokingham.   

       The development of the Strategy would be carried out in partnership with Children’s 
Services and there was an Assistant Director lead within Children’s Services. 

       Members noted that the Strategy would run for three years, and questioned whether 
there would be a supporting budget.  They were informed that there was a pot of 
money attached to the Strategy related to co-production of approximately £5,000. 

       A Member stated that the Strategy may help to identify those with autism who had 
not been previously been diagnosed, and asked how this would be budgeted for.  
Wesley Hedger emphasised that as the smart action plan was progressed the level 
of required investment would be better understood. 

  
RESOLVED: That 
  

1)    Wesley Hedger be thanked for his presentation. 
2)    The draft Autism Strategy be presented to the Committee’s July meeting.  

  
 
45. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton and Sarah Deason, Healthcare Wokingham Borough, presented the 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough work programme. 
  

15



 

 

During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  

       Sarah Deason indicated that the work programme demonstrated the scope of the 
work that Healthwatch was undertaking.  

       Healthwatch had been working to bring more staff and members of the advisory 
group on board.   

       Volunteers played a big part in Healthwatch’s work, helping to seek people’s views 
and undertake Enter and Views.  Enter and views were based on feedback received 
from the public.  It was noted that an Enter and View of a local organisation would 
be taking place in the near future, and the results reported back.  

       Healthwatch England had had a campaign regarding maternal mental health.  
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had followed this up to ascertain local 
experience.  The closing date for the survey was 27 January. 

       Work was taking place with Building Berkshire Together who were seeking views 
across Berkshire regarding the new build.  Healthwatch would assist with the 
engagement piece. 

       Healthwatch would jointly plan and present a session on self-neglect to the local 
voluntary sector with the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board VCS sub-
group. 

       Another priority was specialist health support for people with learning disabilities.  
Discussions had been held with local voluntary sector organisations and the N
[...]
 that Healthwatch 
had been asked to look at themes rather than the number of people who had 
interacted with the service.  Lots of people did not like giving feedback as they were 
concerned that their care or services may be impacted.  Members sought 

16



 

 

information on the level of engagement achieved.  Sarah Deason agreed to provide 
this and indicated that the annual report would be brought to the Committee’s July 
meeting. 

       The Committee asked about the number of volunteers and were informed that there 
were now 5 advisory board members and 3 normal volunteers.  They continued to 
recruit and would be attending a forthcoming volunteer fayre.  

       With regards to asylum seekers a Member commented that a local charity had 
helped to provide funding for dental care for an asylum seeker that Healthwatch had 
found a dentist for.   

       Members asked whether there was a list of asylum seekers coming in and out of 
accommodation provided, as asylum seekers could be moved with little or no 
notice.  Alice Kunjappy-Clifton indicated that this was a perceived Home Office 
issue.  Public Health had been very supportive, helping to find GP services and 
translation services, amongst others.  This was a Berkshire West wide issue.  A 
report would be reported by the West Berkshire Healthwatch and its 
recommendations would be shared with the Council.  Discussions were in progress 
with contracted providers to reduce issues with service.  Ingrid Slade added that 
information was provided about who was coming in and out.  However, it was often 
not as timely as required.  There was not a great deal of movement within the 
Borough accommodation.  Barriers existed around the national commission 
structure of that type of facility.  

       A Member referred to unaccompanied child asylum seekers going missing in 
Brighton, and questioned what measures Wokingham had to in place to ensure that 
something similar did not occur.  Ingrid Slade responded th
[...]
 homes in the Borough and 52 care 
homes in total, so if the rating of one care home changed it could have a big 
impact.  The Council worked closely with the CQC on the care governance process 
to support the inspection regime.  

       A Member asked whether the Council had been aware of the circumstances behind 
the drop from green to amber for AS 7, and whether this had been rectified.  Wesley 
Hedger stated that the care governance process supported improvement in 
provision prior to an inspection.  Whilst there was pressure on the sector there was 
not the level of issues as there were in other parts of the country. 

       A Member questioned why Wokingham was below average for domiciliary care, and 
was informed that many inspections that took place during the pandemic were more 
light touch, and inspections were now more in depth.  There were pressures across 
the system such as the impact of the cost of living crisis.  Wesley Hedger indicated 
that he would look into the domiciliary care performance, and report back to 
Members.   

       The Committee sought an update on Optalis.  Wesley Hedger emphasised positive 
working relations.  He informed Members that Loddon Court, a respite centre had 
recently transferred to Optalis.  A refurbishment of the building was due to begin 
shortly.  Members were updated on the contract management arrangements.  
Performance had improved through the partnership with Optalis.  

       Workforce remained one of the major concerns for adult social care.   

18



 

 

       A Member questioned if there should be a key performance indicator relating to 
autism.   

       Members questioned whether figures could be provided in addition as percentages 
for AS 7 in future. 

       In response to a Member question regarding care home viability, Wesley Hedger 
stated that conversations were held with providers, occupancy levels were tracked 
using a national system.  The Council worked closely with providers on 
sustainability. 

       A Member noted that AS2 Social work assessments allocated to commence within 
28 days of the request (counted at point of allocation), was at 100%, and 
questioned whether issues around recruitment and retention of social workers had 
now improved.  Wesley Hedger stated that it was still an issue.  However, there was 
a Workforce Strategy in place to support the sector.  A concerted effort re the 
allocation of resource had been made to support the indicator but workforce 
remained a long-term issue.  A Member questioned whether a drop in performance 
was likely in the next quarter, given that it covered the winter period.  Wesley 
Hedger responded that it might. 

       A Member commented that the cost of childcare often made it difficult for people to 
return to work, and questioned whether subsidised childcare could be introduced.  
Wesley Hedger stated that the Council would like to do more regarding workforce 
but adult social care was historically poorly funded. 

       The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee had asked for responses 
around the some of the key performance indicators, around the impact of Covid on 
performance and the scrutiny of the adult social care transformation programme.  
Adult social care had a wide ranging transformation programme covering matters 
such as inspection and assurance, specialist accommodation, Optalis and the 
Autism Strategy.  it was suggested that an update on the transformation programme 
be scheduled.  

       In response to a Member request for an update on integration of IT, Ingrid Slade 
indicated that there was an IT transformation programme under the ICB, and that 
an update on this could be sought. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the Adult Social Care Key Performance Indicators be noted. 
 
47. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered the forward programme. 
  
During this discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  

       Members requested a further update on Continuing Healthcare and progress made 
at the March meeting. 

       It was suggested that the Connected Care project be added to the Committee’s 
work programme. 

       Members sought an update on issues raised at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee regarding the Adult Social Care Key Performance 
Indicators.  

       Some Members stated that is was important to receive the Covid vaccine update 
and an update from South Central Ambulance in the near future. 

       The Chairman provided an update on the outcome of the first BOB Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting, which had taken place earlier that day.  
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting would be circulated once provided.  

19



 

 

       It was agreed that the items for the next meeting would be confirmed by the 
Committee via email. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
  

20



 

 

 

Report to the HOSC March 2023 – Priorities update 

Priority Update 
Recruitment of volunteers We have six members of our Advisory Group and are continuing 

to recruit to this and other roles within Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough. 

Enter and View Earlier this month we conducted an Enter and View of 
Wokingham Medical Centre which consisted of: 

• Online and paper-based survey for patients and their 
families/carers, shared via social media, our website and in 
person during visits to the Centre.  

• Three visits by Healthwatch Approved Representatives to the 
Centre to observe and distribute our survey. 

• Online staff survey. 

We have had an excellent response to the public survey with 
over 100 people participating. Our findings are being collated 
and will be shared with the Centre prior to our report being 
published at the end of April (subject to Advisory Group 
approval). 

Maternal mental health 
survey 

This has now closed. The Healthwatch England report will be 
published later this month. Our local results will be added to this 
during April. 

Building 

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27 MARCH 2023 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.15 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Adrian Mather (Chair), Beth Rowland (Vice-Chair), Phil Cunnington, 
Rebecca Margetts, Alistair Neal, Jackie Rance, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and 
Alison Swaddle 
 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Wesley Hedger, Assistant Director People Commissioning 
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Sarah Webster, BOB ICB 
Ingrid Slade, Assistant Director of Population Health, Integration and Partnerships 
 
48. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Andy Croy and Simon Broad. 
 
49. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Committee held on 17 January 2023 and 
the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
Phil Cunnington commented that he had given his apologies for the meeting on 17 
January but these had not been recorded. 
 
50. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
51. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
  
52. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
  
53. NHS CONTINUING HEALLTHCARE  
The Committee received a presentation on NHS Continuing Healthcare. 
  
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  

       Members were reminded that NHS Continuing Healthcare was where individuals 
required an ongoing package of health and social care that was funded solely by 
the NHS as it related to a primary health need that was confirmed through a 
process of assessment.  

       Sarah Webster provided an update on progress made since the Committee’s 
previous meeting.  

       The operating model had been reviewed, and a preferred model for the BOB 
footprint had been agreed.  The next steps would be to bring the Oxfordshire team 
into the BOB ICB team.  This would be in place from July.  This would enable 
integration and information sharing. 

       Capacity within the leadership team across BOB and Berkshire West had been 
reviewed.  A Deputy Director of Continuing Healthcare had been appointed.  One of 



 

their first tasks would be to review policies, starting with the disputes policy to 
ensure that it was clear. 

       Sarah Webster updated around education and training.  The ICB wanted to make 
sure that health and social care practitioners and members of the public were aware 
of continuing healthcare and when individuals may need to be referred into the 
assessment process.  A BOB wide Education and Training Working Group had 
been established and included local authority representatives.  The Working Group 
was scoping what education and training was currently available for health and care 
practitioners and if there were any gaps identified, how to address them.   

       The joint funding policy for Berkshire West was being reviewed.  If an individual was 
not deemed to be eligible for full continuing healthcare but some of their health 
needs should be funded by the NHS and some through the local authority, the ICB 
wanted to clarify the process and policy around agreeing that.  A Working Group 
had reviewed and agreed a policy which would take effect from mid April. 

       With regards to ongoing oversight, a Transformation Board had been established 
after the formation of BOB, which was chaired by the Chief Nursing Officer.  
Discussions had also been held at the Unified Executive Officers meetings.  The 
work of the Unified Executive would feed into the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

       Members were assured that it was an area of priority. 
       The Chair requested another update in the future as further progress was made. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the update on NHS Continuing Healthcare be noted. 
 
54. ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  
The Committee received an update on the Adult Services Transformation Programme. 
  
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  

       Members were advised that there was one overarching governance for the 
programme and a number of streams underneath this – Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Optalis, Wokingham Integrated Partnership and Adult Social Care Change 
Projects.  There was some cross over and interdependency between these. 

       Ingrid Slade indicated that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Berkshire West 
was approved just over a year ago.  High level Wokingham Strategy into Action 
priorities had been added.  The Wellbeing Board with its partners had worked 
through the data for Wokingham and created specific priorities for Wokingham 
Borough under each of these areas.  An action plan was in place for each of the 
project areas.  Ingrid Slade went on to explain how additional reporting bodies 
specific to the projects reported progress to the Wellbeing Board via the Wellbeing 
Board Steering Group. 

       Ingrid Slade outlined the governance and reporting arrangements around the 
Wellbeing Board and the Wellbeing Board Steering Group. 

       A Member questioned why ARC was not a member of the Wokingham Integrated 
Partnership (WIP).  Ingrid Slade explained that there were different elements to 
mental health treatment in the Borough and that ARC was part of the community 
mental health response.  MIND was part of a WIP project. 

       The WIP was a primary forum for the local authority to interact with Primary Care 
Network colleagues.  

       The WIP’s strategic aims were to –  
  Keep People as People, Not Patients. 
  Reduce the number of people that have High Level Support Packages 



 

  Find and support people before they become a high risk 
  Meet the Better Care Fund Targets  

       In response to a Member question Ingrid Slade indicated that the WIP focused on 
adults whilst the Children and Young People’s Partnership focused on children and 
young people.  The Wellbeing Steering Group received updates from both the WIP 
and the Children and Young People’s Partnership. 

       Wesley Hedger highlighted the Adult Social Care Change projects including the 
Adult Services Workforce Strategy and the Recovery College. 

       A Member referred to retention and recruitment problems experienced by Optalis 
and asked about the possibility of a subsidised creche for adult social care 
workers.  Wesley Hedger stated that Optalis was the Council’s strategic partner and 
that adult social care as a whole was traditionally underfunded.  He suggested that 
the Adult Services Workforce Strategy be brought to a future committee meeting. 

       Wesley Hedger drew Members’ attention to the Specialist Accommodation project.  
36 new supported living spaces had been created to support a number of 
vulnerable residents.  A Member queried how many of the units were full and 
whether there were wait lists.  Wesley Hedger indicated that there was a list of 
those transitioning to adulthood and that there were around 5 per year.  There was 
a high waiting list and more assets were needed to accommodate a greater number 
of people.  A review of the first stage of the project had recently been carried out. 

       A Member questioned what plans were in place for future accommodation projects.  
Wesley Hedger stated that there was a capital programme around future projects.  
An evaluation of stage one had just been completed and phase 2 would be 
designing what would be required going forwards.  Additional property to support 
people living in the community was required.  In response to a Member question 
regarding budget implications Wesley Hedger commented that it was likely cost 
neutral.  The financial element was one part of the project and creating the right 
homes for vulnerable individuals was another.  It was suggested that further 
information regarding the Specialist Accommodation project be brought back to a 
future meeting. 

       Members were informed that the Council was working with a company on producing 
some videos to assist people moving into the specialist accommodation, and to 
provide information on their life experiences.  The Committee asked to view the 
videos when available.  

       Members sought information on the length of the waiting lists of those waiting for 
specialist accommodation.  A Member suggested that if efficiency was maximised a 
greater number of people could be assisted. 

       A Member queried whether any looked after children leaving care had benefited 
from the Specialist Accommodation Project and was informed that they had not 
currently.  

       The Committee noted some of the key projects being delivered by Optalis including 
the supported employment service and transitions support service.  

       Members were informed of some of the forthcoming projects. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Adult Services Transformation Programme be noted  
 
55. HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
The Committee received an update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough. 
  
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
  



 

       Healthwatch had nearly achieved its work plan and were now asking the public what 
priorities they would like them to look at. 

       An Enter and View had been carried out at Wokingham Medical Centre.  150 people 
had responded to the Enter and View survey and the report would be available 
shortly.   

       With regards to asylum seekers in inappropriate accommodation, the ICB 
Safeguarding Team would be undertaking an assurance visit to the 
accommodation, in the near future. 

       Healthwatch Wokingham Borough would be championing maternal mental health 
outcomes.  Healthwatch England had undertaken a survey in December.  30% of 
women who had been surveyed had not received a post-natal check up and mental 
health was not seen as a high priority.  Healthwatch Wokingham Borough would be 
asking the public about their experiences and how this could be improved. 

       Healthwatch had been involved in Building Berkshire Together.  Plans for the Royal 
Berkshire Hospital site had been presented at a meeting at Wokingham Cricket 
Club the previous week.  Alice Kunjappy-Clifton suggested that representatives be 
invited to a future Committee meeting to present these proposals.  A Member 
commented that two of the locations which were proposed as possible new 
locations, were in the Borough, and the Committee and the Council as a whole 
needed to be kept informed of proposals.  Members expressed disappointment that 
the meeting at which proposals had been presented had been poorly attended and 
felt that it could have been better promoted and more notice given.  

       A Member stated that it was possible that Wokingham Hospital would be used for 
interim care and that the Committee needed to monitor this proposal.  

       With regards to specialist health support for people with learning disabilities, a 
Member questioned whether the work that Healthwatch was undertaking with the 
ICB related to conditions and the support for individuals, or accessibility.  Alice 
Kunjappy-Clifton commented that accessibility would also be looked at. 

       In response to whether Enter and Views would be carried out in other surgeries in 
the Borough, Alice Kunjappy-Clifton stated that the Enter and View at Wokingham 
Medical Centre had been carried out as a result of feedback received.  However, 
the recommendations that came out of it may be relevant to other areas.   

       The Chair commented that the Royal Berkshire Hospital was short of governors and 
encouraged those with an interest to apply.   

       The Committee had a discussion regarding the forward programme. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough be noted. 
  


